Net Debt / Adjusted LTM EBITDA 0.9x 0.9x 1.1X 1.2x 1.2x

Cost: CDI+ 1.3% 1.3% 0.3% (0.5%) (1.1%)

227 171 163 130

250 316 392 397

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Gross Debt

Short-Term Debt Long-Term Debt

Pública

INVESTMENTS
In 1Q25, we invested a total of R$31.6 million, representing a 28.3% increase compared to the same period last

year.

(in R$ million) 1Q24 1Q25 ∆

New Store Openings 12.6 14.6 15.3%

Store Renovations 1.8 0.6 (68.5%)

IT 7.4 8.1 9.9%

Logistics and Others 2.8 8.4 194.7%

Total 24.6 31.6 28.3%

IFRS 16: IMPACTS

The IFRS 16 / CPC 06 (R2) standard introduced new procedures for the accounting treatment of certain lease

agreements. For contracts that fall under this new standard, accounting entries are made to recognize the

corresponding amounts in the Company’s Assets (right-of-use assets) and Liabilities (future lease obligations),

resulting in changes in the classification of expenses between rent, depreciation, and interest.

To maintain historical comparability, the figures presented below follow the previous methodology (IAS 17).

Financial statements and disclosures in accordance with IFRS 16 are available on the Company’s and CVM’s

websites.

DRE
1T25

IFRS Adjustments IAS 17

(in thousands)

Gross Revenue 1,356,696 - 1,356,696

Gross Profit 401,095 - 401,095

% of Gross Revenue 29.6% - 29.6%

Selling Expenses -250,944 -49,224 -300,168

Administrative Expenses -36,327 - -36,327

Total Operating Expenses -287,271 -49,224 -336,495

% of Gross Revenue 21.2% -3.6% 24.8%

Adjusted EBITDA 113,824 -49,224 64,600

% of Gross Revenue 8.4% -3.6% 4.8%

Depreciation and Amortization -56,544 34,529 -22,015

Equity Compensation /

Distributions
-3,080 - -3,080

Other Adjustments -870 - -870

Financial Result -24,057 16,837 -7,220

Income Tax and Social

Contribution (IRPJ/CSLL)
-3,807 -728 -4,535

Net Income 25,466 1,413 26,879

% of Gross Revenue 1.9% 0.1% 2.0%

Pública

Balanço Patrimonial
ASSETS IFRS 16 Norma Antiga (IAS 17)

1Q24 1Q25 Var. % Impactos IFRS 1Q24 1Q25 Var. %

(in thousands)

Current Assets 1,948,367 1,788,283 -8.2% 1,544 373 1,949,911 1,788,656 -8.3%

Cash and Cash Equivalents 22,126 88,226 298.7% 22,126 88,226 298.7%

Financial Investments 240,196 116,124 -51.7% 240,196 116,124 -51.7%

Trade Receivables 469,608 451,617 -3.8% 1,544 373 471,152 451,990 -4.1%

Inventories 1,078,053 958,242 -11.1% 1,078,053 958,242 -11.1%

Income Tax and Social Contribution Recoverable 9,670 14,686 51.9% 9,670 14,686 51.9%

Recoverable Taxes 23,171 45,403 95.9% 23,171 45,403 95.9%

Other Receivables 105,129 113,571 8.0% 105,129 113,571 8.0%

Financial Instruments - - 0.0% - - 0.0%

Assets Held for Sale 414 414 0.0% 414 414 0.0%

Non-Current Assets 1,255,931 1,386,714 10.4% -600,020 -648,308 655,911 738,406 12.6%

Deferred Taxes 59,565 62,804 5.4% -22,770 -24,407 36,795 38,397 4.4%

Recoverable Taxes 12,544 13,026 3.8% 12,544 13,026 3.8%

Judicial Deposits 2,247 4,754 111.6% 2,247 4,754 111.6%

Receivables from Related Parties - - 0.0% - - 0.0%

Other Assets 7,753 208 -97.3% 7753 208 -97.3%

Prepaid Expenses 4,017 4,950 23.2% 4,017 4,950 23.2%

Investments - 8,611 0.0% - 8,611 0.0%

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,083,588 1,193,866 10.2% -577,250 -623,902 506,338 569,964 12.6%

Intangible Assets 86,217 98,495 14.2% 86,217 98,495 14.2%

Total Assets 3,204,298 3,174,997 -0.9% -598,475 -647,936 2,605,822 2,527,061 -3.0%

LIABILITIES IFRS 16 Norma Antiga (IAS 17)

1Q24 1Q25 Var. % Impactos IFRS 16 1Q24 1Q25 Var. %

(in thousands)

Current Liabilities 1,190,938 940,753 -21.0% -122,928 -131,190 1,068,010 809,563 -24.2%

Trade Payables 690,036 456,778 -33.8% 690,036 456,778 -33.8%

Loans and Financing 188,887 130,233 -31.1% 188,887 130,233 -31.1%

Financial Instruments 218 595 172.9% 218 595 172.9%

Lease Liabilities – IFRS 16 122,928 131,190 6.7% -122,928 -131,190 - - 0.0%

Salaries and Social Charges 78,529 85,590 9.0% 78,529 85,590 9.0%

Profit Sharing Payable 3,137 13,004 314.5% 3,137 13,004 314.5%

Taxes, Fees and Contributions 29,062 41,874 44.1% 29,062 41,874 44.1%

Dividends and Interest on Equity Payable 6,020 6,216 3.3% 6,020 6,216 3.3%

Other Liabilities 72,121 75,273 4.4% 72,121 75,273 4.4%

Non-Current Liabilities 816,536 988,419 21.1% -519,748 -564,123 296,788 424,296 43.0%

Loans and Financing 280,000 397,074 41.8% 280,000 397,074 41.8%

Lease Liabilities – IFRS 16 519,748 564,123 8.5% -519,748 -564,123 - - 0.0%

Dividends and interest on equity - 11,511 0.0% - 11,511 -

Other Obligations 7,343 7,694 4.8% 7,343 7,694 4.8%

Tax, Social Security, Labor and Civil Provisions 9,445 8,017 -15.1% 9,445 8,017 -15.1%

Shareholders’ Equity 1,196,824 1,245,825 4.1% 44,200 47,378 1,241,024 1,293,203 4.2%

Capital Stock 970,116 981,773 1.2% 970,116 981,773 1.2%

Capital Transactions with Shareholders -14,448 - -100.0% -14,448 - -100.0%

Capital Reserve -21,698 -22,217 2.4% -21,698 -22,217 2.4%

Retained Earnings Reserve 240,905 273,683 13.6% 240,905 273,683 13.6%

Other Comprehensive Income 21,949 120 -99.5% 21,949 120 -99.5%

Retained Earnings - 12,466 0.0% 44,200 47,378 44,200 59,844 35.4%

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 3,204,298 3,174,997 -0.9% -598,475 -647,936 2,605,822 2,527,061 -3.0%

Pública

QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENT

QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENT IFRS Impactos IFRS Norma Antiga (IAS 17)

1Q24 1Q25 Var. % 1Q24 1Q25 1Q24 1Q25 Var. %

(in thousands)

Gross Revenue 1,322,900 1,356,696 2.6% 1,322,900 1,356,696 2.6%

Taxes and Returns -96,797 -98,008 1.3% -96,797 -98,008 1.3%

Net Revenue 1,226,103 1,258,688 2.7% 1,226,103 1,258,688 2.7%

Cost of Goods Sold -832,092 -857,593 3.1% -832,092 -857,593 3.1%

Gross Profit 394,011 401,095 1.8% 394,011 401,095 1.8%

Expenses -343,719 -347,765 1.2% -10,784 -14,696 -354,503 -362,461 2.2%

Selling Expenses -306,506 -320,583 4.6% -10,784 -14,696 -317,290 -335,279 5.7%

General and Administrative Expenses -37,982 -42,866 12.9% -37,982 -42,866 12.9%

Other Operating Income 769 15,684 1939.5% 769 15,684 1939.5%

Financial Result -21,253 -24,057 13.2% 13,349 16,837 -7,904 -7,220 -8.7%

Financial Expenses -30,187 -43,547 44.3% 13,349 16,837 -16,838 -26,710 58.6%

Financial Income 8,934 19,490 118.2% 8,934 19,490 118.2%

Income Before Income Tax, Social

Contribution and Profit Sharing
29,039 29,273 0.8% 2,565 2,142 31,604 31,415 -0.6%

Income Tax and Social Contribution 4,511 -3,807 - -872 -728 3,639 -4,535 -

Net Income for the Period 33,550 25,466 -24.1% 1,693 1,413 35,243 26,879 -23.7%

Pública

Statement of Cash Flows

Cash flow from operating activities 2023 2024 Var %

Net income for the period 92.905 105.509 13,6%

Adjustments for:

Depreciation/amortization of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 200.154 210.203 5,0%

Provision for contingent liabilities -2.382 737 -130,9%

Equity income result - -

Write-off of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 6.407 6.556 2,3%

Allowance for doubtful accounts 111 1.373 1136,9%

Provision for inventory losses 140 -925 -760,7%

Stock option or subscription plan 5.614 6.025 7,3%

Deferred income tax and social contribution -4.287 -8.732 103,7%

Interest expense on loans and financing 101.554 128.112 26,2%

Current income tax and social contribution -2.966 15.786 -632,2%

Interest income from financial investments -28.680 -25.718 -10,3%

Total Adjustments 275.665 333.417

Changes in assets and liabilities

Trade receivables -52.951 5.938 -111,2%

Inventories -103.010 -151.186 46,8%

Trade payables 124.311 -48.940 -139,4%

Taxes and social contributions payable 12.613 47.196 274,2%

Judicial deposits 1060 -2665 -351,4%

Recoverable taxes 6.360 -32.180 -606,0%

Other assets -47.827 -45.139 -5,6%

Other liabilities -8.946 22.806 -354,9%

Income tax and social contribution paid -3.559 -10.307 189,6%

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 296.621 224.449 -24,3%

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment -114.419 -122.724 7,3%

Acquisition of intangible assets -25.023 -35.102 40,3%

Financial investments -57.116 109.741 -292,1%

Other investments - -7.608 -

Net cash used in investing activities -196.558 -55.693 -71,7%

Cash flow from financing activities

Payment of dividends and interest on equity -28.721 -33.165 15,5%

Purchase of treasury shares -715 -4.929 589,4%

Proceeds from loans and financing (principal) 425.000 281.732 -33,7%

Payment of lease liabilities -166.102 -181.899 9,5%

Repayment of loan principal -287.836 -136.492 -52,6%

Repayment of loan interest -41.526 -43.893 5,7%

Granted shares – Matching Shares Plan 2.075 1.932 -6,9%

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities -97.825 -116.714 19,3%

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2.238 52.042 2225,4%

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 25.715 27.953 8,7%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 27.953 79.995 186,2%

	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24